At balance date the consolidated entity’s interest bearing financial instruments were:

In thousands of AUD
2014

Notional value
2014

Carrying amount
2013

Notional value
2013

Carrying amount

Variable rate financial instruments

Unsecured cash advance facilities (175,000) (175,000) (195,000) (195,000)

Bank balances 12,117 12,117 15,711 15,711

Call deposits 17,756 17,756 17,046 17,046

(145,127) (145,127) (162,243) (162,243)

Fixed rate financial instruments

Interest rate swap derivatives 125,000 (1,521) 125,000 (1,939)

Total (20,127) (146,648) (37,243) (164,182)

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 77

GWA GROUP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 15 055 964 380

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii) 	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The consolidated entity does not account for fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change

in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at balance date would have affected the consolidated entity’s equity and financial assets

and liabilities as follows:

In thousands of AUD 2014 2013

Increase of 100 basis points

Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease (2,484) (2,135)

Financial assets increase/(decrease) 963 196

Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease 1,521 1,939

– –

Decrease of 100 basis points

Hedging reserve (increase)/decrease 2,334 2,181

Financial assets increase/(decrease) – –

Financial liabilities (increase)/decrease (2,334) (2,181)

– –

(iii) 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates during the period would have affected the consolidated entity’s profit or loss as follows:

In thousands of AUD 2014 2013

Increase of 100 basis points

Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD) (2,000) (2,259)

Bank balances 34 157

Interest rate swap derivatives 1,369 1,388

Call deposits variable rate 227 266

Call deposits fixed rate – 39

(370) (409)

Decrease of 100 basis points

Unsecured cash advance facilities (AUD) 2,000 2,259

Bank balances (34) (157)

Interest rate swap derivatives (1,369) (1,388)

Call deposits variable rate (227) (266)

Call deposits fixed rate – (39)

370 409

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

a) 	 Interest rate risk (continued)

GWA GROUP LIMITED  •  2014 ANNUAL REPORT

GWA GROUP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 15 055 964 380

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) 	 Foreign currency risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and asset and liability holdings that are denominated in a

currency other than the respective functional currencies of its subsidiaries. The consolidated entity is also exposed to foreign currency risk on

retranslation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD, NZD, EUR and RMB.

The consolidated entity hedges its foreign currency exposure in respect of forecasted sales and purchases by entering into forward exchange